entered into by the Council. The majority of the Council’s debtors are government owned and funded entities and credit risk of the
Council is low.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and equity prices will affect the Council’s income or the
value of its holdings of financial instruments. The Council does not have any material market risk exposure.

Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.  The Council is exposed to interest rate risk primarily from its cash surpluses invested in short term interest
bearing deposits. The deposits are only made with reputable financial institutions with maturity dates generally being no more than
90 days.
As at balance date the Council had the following financial instruments exposed to variable interest rate risk:

At balance sheet date the Council has not entered into any loans or other financial commitments that present exposure to interest
rate risk. Credit cards are the only short term financial instrument used by the Council and balances are cleared at month end.

41

WEST ARNHEM REGIONAL COUNCIL
ABN: 45 065 336 873

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS ( CONT.)

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on Profit Impact on Profit

Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

2022 2021

$ $
Interest rate + 1.00% 99,763 133,395
Interest rate -  1.00% (99,763) (133,395)

17. RESERVES

OTHER RESERVES Opening Balance Transfer to Transfer from Closing Balance
Reserve Reserve

$ $ $ $

2022 Assets Replacement Reserve 2,465,034   316,543   (1,621,306) 1,160,271

2021 Assets Replacement Reserve 1,315,824   4,346,884   (3,197,674) 2,465,034

18. JABIRU ASSETS

The table below details the interest rate sensitivity analysis of the Council at the reporting date holding all other variables constant.
A 100 basis point change is deemed to be reasonably possible and is used when reporting interest rate risk.

The method used to arrive at the possible risk of 100 basis points was based on both statistical and non- statistical analysis.  The
statistical analysis has been based on the Council’s cash rate for the past years. This information is then revised and adjusted for
reasonableness under the current economic circumstances.

The Council at its meeting held 9 June 2021 (OCM38/2021) allocated funds of $1,000,000 from accumulated surplus to the asset